Notice of Determination

To:

Office of Planning and Research

For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife Central Region 1234 East Shaw Avenue Fresno, California 93710 Contact: Clint Stevens Phone: (559) 243-4014 ext. 288



Lead Agency: County of San Luis Obispo County Government Center Room 206 San Luis Obispo, California 93408 Contact: Keith Miller

Phone: (805) 781-5714

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21108

State Clearinghouse Number: 2017111091

Project Title: Cayucos Creek Road Milepost 1.3 Slope Repair (Project) (Streambed Alteration Agreement No.

EPIMS-SLO-12143-R4)

Project Location: The Project is located in Cayucos Creek at Milepost 1.3, approximately 1.2 miles north of Highway 1 along Cayucas Creek Road in the community of Cayucos, San Luis Obispo County, California; Assessor's Parcel Number 046-191-048; GPS Coordinates: Latitude 35.46984 N, Longitude -120.911617 W.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Streambed Alteration Agreement number EPIMS-STA-18314-R4, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to the Permittee, County of San Luis Obispo Public Works.

The Project includes activities related to repair of an embankment failure in Cayucos Creek caused by prior storm events. Damage occurred to the roadway surface, sub-base, shoulder, and embankment adjacent to Cayucos Creek. The area will be restored and stabilized using rock slope protection (RSP) to allow replacement of the roadway.

This is to advise that CDFW, acting as a Responsible Agency, approved the above-described project on 8/6/2021 and has made the following determinations regarding the project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A mitigated negative declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of CDFW's approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 5. A statement of overriding considerations was not adopted by CDFW for this project.
- 6. Findings were not made by CDFW pursuant to California Code of Regulations section 15091.

The mitigated negative declaration prepared for the project is available to the general public for review at the office location listed above for the Lead Agency.

Signature:	— Docusigned by: Anne Ferranti	Date:	8/6/2021
FOR Julie A. Vance, Regional Manager			
Date Received for filing at OPR:			